FIRST AMENDMENT TO CITY OF ANN ARBOR & WASHTENAW COUNTY
FY 2015-2016 HUMAN SERVICE CONTRACT WITH

Legal Services of South Central ?:éhgg
THIS AMENDMENT dated tl';e@_a‘day of%? /15, between the City of Ann Arbor, a

Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 F. Huron Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan
("City”), Washtenaw County, a Michigan municipal corporation, whose address is 301 E. Huron
Street, Ann Arbor, Michigan (“County”) and Legal Services of South Centrai Michigan, a
Michigan nonprofit corporation, whose address is 420 North Fourth Avenue, Ann Arbor,
Michigan (“Contractor”), amends the agreement as follows:

1) SERVICE DESCRIPTION AND OUTCOME TARGETS and SPECIAL
CONTRACT CONDITIONS, is amended to inciude the following Attachment A in
addition to existing attachments.

2) BUDGET, is amended to increase the contract amount oy $242,060 to $484,120
and to include the following Attachment B in addition to existing attachments.

Program Funding Source Amount
Legal Services for Seniors Washtenaw County | $34,580

General Funds
Legal Services to Prevent|City of Ann Arbor | $207,480
Homelessness General Funds
TOTAL $242,060

3) TERM, is amended to terminate on June 30, 2C16.

10) REPORTS, MONITORING AND EVALUATION, is amended to include the
following: By signing this agreement, the Contractor agrees to full participation,
as necessary, in the evaluation to be conducted of the Coordinated Funding
process during the summer and fall of 2015.

All terms, conditions, and provisions of the original agreement between the parties executed on
the 1% of July, 2014, unless specifically amended above, are to apply to this amendment and
are made a part of this amendment as though expressly rewritten, incorporated, and included
herein.

This amendment to the agreement between the parties shall be binding on the heirs,
successors and assigns of the parties.

CITY:
CITY OF ANN ARBOR, a Michigan municipal
corporation
%ﬂ e Approved W
By: /Atlé‘ //VV) %—,WW
Christopher Tayior Steven D. Powers

Mayor City Administrator



Y.
Symedh Bahl

(Jarr

\
Community Servicaes Administrator

y

Stephen K. Postema

City Attorney

COUNTY:
WASHTENAW COUNTY, a Michigan municipal corporation
ATTESTED TO: WASHTENAW COUNTY
By: By:

Lawrence Kestenbaum (Date) Verna J. McDaniel {Cate)

County Clerk/Register County Administrator
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
By: By:

Brett Lenart  (Date)
Interimi Director, Community Development

CONTRACTOR:

Legal Services of South Cantral Michigan, a
Michigan Nonprofit Corporation
- /‘_'_“;

-~
4

B = <
By: R e
Printed Name;_ R 0B&eT - ({{ et
Its: ExEc . DI .

)
J
i =

By: {
Printed Name: T THoMAS  DalELs
Its: BoApA. Cria. 2,

Curtis N. Hedger (Date)
Office of Corporation Counsel



Washtenaw
Coordinated
Funders

Attachment A — FY 2015-2016
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets and Grant Timeline

*If any of the following program information changes within the grant year, please notify Andrea
Plevek (pleveka@ewashtenaw.org) immediately.

 Agency Name

Legal Services of South Central Michigan

Program Name

Legal Services to Prevent Homelessness

Community-Level Outcome

Housing & Homelessness: Reduce the number of people who are experiencing homelessness

Planning & Coordination Body

Washtenaw Housing Alliance

Program Strategy(s)

Homelessness Prevention

Program Compbnents Description

This program will provide support services, specifically legal services, to quickly stabilize low
income Washtenaw County residents who are most at-risk of homelessness. Services will be
provided through our office located at 420 N. Fourth Avenue and through our Family Law
Project. LSSCM will work closely with Housing Access of Washtenaw County (HAWC).
SafeHouse Center does the initial intake and screening for domestic violence survivors and
refers low income survivors who need representation in civil cases to LSSCM's Family Law
Project. This program and project budget only include the expenses associated with providing
legal representation to individuals and families who are most at risk of homelessness. LSSCM
will handle the following types of cases to stabilize housing:

e Housing cases like landlord tenant evictions and foreclosures;

s+ Income maintenance cases;

e Consumer cases;

« (Cases for domestic violence survivors who are facing homelessness.




Target Population Resi

dency Requirements

Zip Codes 48197 and | City of Ann Arbor Urban County Washtenaw County
48198 Residents Residents Residents
63% 26% 95% 100%

Total Number of (Unduplicated) Participants Projected to be Served during FY 2015-2016

550

Program Qutcomes

Qutcome

Projected 1% Half FY 2015-16 #

Projected 2™ Half FY 2015-16 #

Number of people who

maintained housing for at

least 6 months after
receiving direct financial
assistance for housing-
related payments and/or
housing stabilization
services

200

200

Number of people who
remained stably housed
for 6 and 12 months afte
service intervention

140
:

140

Program Outcome Measurement Description

Legal Services of South Central Michigan will utilize a comparable database to the Homeless
Management Information System (HMIS), as permitted by HUD, to measure the program

outcome(s) listed above.

Award Contingencies (

if applicable)

Legal Services of South Central Michigan will continue to allow the Coordinated Funders to
monitor the use of this funding through the review of redacted client files and other program

materials to assess services and client eligibility.

Grant Timeline

Action Due Date
FY 2015-16 Grant Start Date July 1, 2018
Participate in Planning & Coordination Body Ongoing

initial 25% Advance*

Upon contract executior: & receipt of first
invoice™*

First Expenditure Report Due*

No later than October 31, 2015

Second 25% Advance

Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report

Semi-Annual Program R

eport Due

January 31, 2016

Second Expenditure Report Due

No later than January 31, 2016

Third 25% Advance

Upon submission of third invoice and approval
of second expenditure report and semi-annual
program report

Third Expenditure Report Due

No later than Agril 30, 2016




Fourth 25% Advance Upon submission fourth invoice and approval
of third expenditure report

Year-end Program Report AND Final July 31, 2016
Expenditure Report Due

*All United Way grants will be paid on a monthly distribution cycle and will not require invoices
or expenditure reports.

**For all programs funded through the Office of Community & Economic Development, an
invoice must be submitted to trigger the disbursement of each advance and must include a
request for 25% of the total grant in writing on the agency’s letterhead using the OCED-specific

format.
***All Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation grants will be paid in full in July 2015.




€9L'vL88 EV0'V.L9$ 0% 0% 0% 0z.'002$ 0% :sabuli B Xe] [suuosiad g0
00L‘LLPS 00L'L2bS " SABUIONY 4EIS paleuoq
Sv0'6% S¥0'6% sjuapnig
%001
ezv'el$ £26'05% i 005'2¢2$ (314 0°2) sIeNIOM SYEIU|/LEIS "UIPY
%!
0z1'8.% §56'52$ L3 §91'25$ (314 1) sAsulony BuiBeuep
§20°2€28 0Z0'LL1$ i S50'9Z1L$ (314 e'v) sfeuiony yeig
%001
sebuLy $30IN0S puny weJBold sy} 0} pajeoolie spun{ 4Ovvy spung Azpp pspun spund 9800 S SR 5 (jesodaid ay; way &
R 59XB} J0 8Jeys Jekojdwa - . - . leleusg loquy uuy  |jeseuss AunoD meusiusep| pabueyo sey siy jf Mouy sn Jo) 8ses)
Buipnjoul Ai2(es Enuuy Jayjo 0} psbieyd junowy awi] jo afiejusoiag 0} pabueys junowy 0} pefiseys Junowy 0} pafiseyo Junowy oy pafieno Junowy o} pebieyo Junowy ‘esodard ur pejoayes se) apiL UORISOd

[1e18Q sjjauag abuLi4 % saxe] ‘auuosiad

"AiBSsaosau uojeziwell ON “UoKenNieAs pue Bugeyiew ‘Sypne ‘'seiddns ‘seninn ‘a0BAS 82IL0 BpNJOUl SIS00) SANBASIUILIDY,,

("0)8 ‘abesyiw Juswalyal ‘ejusp Jesipaw Buipnjour) sjyausq abuLy pue 'sexe] ‘Alefes spnjsll Piioys Aiobejed [aUl0sidd,
0$ 0$ 08Y°102$ 0% sainjipuadxg |ejo)
00%'2$ ETTe)
000'L$ p 1USIO 0} BdUE]SISSY dyioedg
09¢'e$ ++S1S09) BAIBLSIUILPY|
. $994 [enjoRJUOD B JUB)NSUOY
02.'00Z$ «Sliauag abull] g sexe| ‘|euucsiag
spunddovwy | spungAempanun | spungeaao | Lo SR bww“mﬁ“hw.«.mw - sasuadxg weiboig

saainag Hupung
1930 §0 Junowy

06/ '0v6$ 0Le'6eL$
£66'Gv$ £65'ev$
6.£°68 6.E'v$
559'02$ S62°LL$
0$
£9. 7.9 £v0'v.9$
0. Sy
06.'9v6$ 0LE'6EL$
0%
068'L67$ 068'L6v$ soedg 474
¥ $8JIAI8S oU0qold
0z¥'0L$ 0zv'0L$ 89
uglegpund/suoijeuog
000°0v$ 000°0p$ Jooyog meT N 4O N
000'9L$ 000'91$ VAHSW
000°G$ 000'G$
0000L$ 000°0}$ VL10l/se84
Bullid-49SN
000'00L$ 000001 $ "di0) seolaleg [ebe]
08v'102%

0%

0$ 0% 08¥°202$

$ 08y'202$

0%

SaNuUaAldY |ejo]

4 5984 wesboid

(puy-up) Heddng Jsyio

(-auy ajeiedas e vo wrifosd siy; spoddns
ey saunos Buipuny Jayjo yoee Jsi 9ses|d)

SIUNOWY Juels) a0

(s)psemy Buipuny pajeuipioo)

4 $30IN0s
m:.u:: I ..wEo jo aEaz

spung
_u._mcmo BE< :=<

spundg JOVvyY spung Aem payun spund 9aad

Spun [RI3Uag)
bczoo ;u__mﬁmmg

:(s)oounog anuaray




Y/N
—

*spunj asay} abeuew o) (sjqesijdde J1) pessasse a9} aapesisiujwpe Ajjoads ‘Juabe jeasyy se BuiAles st juealidde |

VIN

‘sisupied ssoloe paleys si Buipuny moy uejdxa 4sanbal saesoqelos §|

¥.9'v$ = JBUIO 'G/Z'9$ = 8ouRINSU| pue send 1/06'c$ = Uoieesax/Aleiql '90.'GE = Bujulel ] g [oreIL |¥9'p$ = suoud ‘06.°0Z$ = 9oedS pajeuog

! "Yyoea 10} $3502 Apnuapl pue (s)esuadxa jo adAy 3si (8)

'9SED B Bujebi)| usym paunoul $99) Joyio pue $99) UolisodsIp ‘s8e) UOIJoU ‘SaSED 82UB|OIA DIISBIUIOP Ul $39) 99IAIS apn|oul 983y 'ased sjuslo B Buiebiy usum INOSST A papiemio) S}s00 LN0D ale alay pajs!| Junowe ay|
“Jawoysnd Jad Apjsqns jo junowe iy} Bujujwiazep Joj Avjjod sy yoeNe pue JoWolsnd Jad JUNOLUE 8jewisT “spunj Jo sash o|qib)|e aquosaq (p)
VIN

196pnqg welboid Jo %gZ J13A0 [£)0} SISO dANBMASIUIWIPE Ji YorS JOo) 53509 Ajpuapl pue (s)esuadxs Jo adAy 3siT ..

VIN

*Sa2IM9s Jo adoos pue w.y Jo aweu ist (9)

Y V/IN
*sag} wesboud jo avinos sy} aquosaq (q)

‘00}'€81$ Buinfea swiy pajeuop pey S8IENPEIS MET ¥ SIUOPMNIS "000'P6Z$ JO SWI JISU} JO SNjeA JoNJBW B UM ‘SJUSID IO} PSIBUOP SINCY 0/ | J3AC
ysnf Sem aUeY} €102 U] "9} ey} ajeuop jey skaulosie Jo dnoib panjoaul Aaa e sey AlunoD meusiysepn (aanbiy £10Z) 06.°02$ 10 onjea B Yyum UeBIYDIN Jo AISISAIUN 8y} Woyy 80BdS pajeuop paaeoal ao1yo 108lold meT Ajlwed Ino




Washteraw
m Coordinated

Funders

= o,

=0 N B
D NES
- lnf::‘

United Bl
RNR | KBS

Urted oy
FLUNDAIN o Miaviwde {3eay

Attachment A — FY 2015-2016
Scope of Services, Outcome Targets and Grant Timeline

*If any of the following program information changes within the grant year, please notify Andrea
Plevek (pleveka@ewashtenaw.org) immediately.

Agency Name

Legal Services of South Central Michigan

Program Name
Legal Services for Seniors

Community-Level Outcome

Aging: Increase or maintain independent living factors for vulnerable, low income adults who are
60 years of age and older

Planning & Coordination Body

Blueprint for Aging

Program Strategy(s)

Senior Crisis Intervention

Program Components Description

This program will provide the following legal services to vulnerable, low income older adults in
Washtenaw County:

1. Counsel and advice;

2. Referral to other appropriate agencies;

3. Document preparation;

4. Assistance in negotiations and

5. Representation in court and administrative hearings.
LSSCM will help seniors with several of the issues outlined in the Washtenaw County Senior
Snapshot. Examples of legal issues LSSCM handles for seniors as part of this program are:

e Financial issues such as consumer matters, including garnishment or other debtor relief.

e Housing issues such as getting a landlord to make repairs, terminating leases, defending

against evictions and foreclosures.
e Health care issues such as Medicare, Medicaid and other health insurance related




issues.

s+ \We also help older adults maintain their independence and make their own decisions
about their care, preparation of Powers of Attorneys, and advocacy/representation to
prevent neglect, abuse or financial exploitation by family members or others.

Total Number of (Unduplicated) Participants Projected to be Served during FY 2015-2016

200

Program Outcomes

Outcome Projected 1% Half FY 2015-16 # | Projected 2™ Half FY 2015-16 #

Number of vulnerable,
low-income (at or below
200% FPL) older adults 85 85
whose critical needs have
been reduced

Program Outcome Measurement Description

Legal Services of South Central Michigan will utilize the Washtenaw County Senior Snapshot to
measure the program outcome(s) listed above. All questions in the Senior Snapshot will be
asked of program participants at program intake and program discharge, regardless of the
program strategy selected. For participants in programming beyond 6 months, the Senior
Snapshot will be utilized at program intake and every 6 months thereafter. See below for
additional instructions on how to use the Senior Snapshot:

Senior Crisis Intervention:

For a participant to qualify, two or more of the Independent Living Factors (i.e. types of stress)
must be checked “Yes” and the Distress Thermometer must be rated by the participant,
caregiver and/or worker at 8 or above. A successful outcome for program interventions using
this strategy would be a distress score of 7 or lower at program discharge or 6 month interval.

Award Contingencies (if applicable)

Legal Services of South Central Michigan will attend all semi-monthly SCIP meetings during the
fiscal year.

Legal Services of South Central Michigan will attend at least 2 (two) Blueprint for Aging
community meetings during the fiscal year.

Grant Timeline

Action Due Date

FY 2015-16 Grant Start Date July 1, 2015

Participate in Planning & Coordination Body Ongoing

Initial 25% Advance* Upon contract execution & receipt of first
invoice™*

First Expenditure Report Due* No later than October 31, 2015

Second 25% Advance Upon submission of second invoice and
approval of first expenditure Report

Semi-Annual Program Report Due January 31, 2016

Second Expenditure Report Due No later than January 31, 2016




989'90L$ 904°2L $ 0% 0% 0% 0% 085'vE$ isabujid g Xe] |SuussIad |ejo)
0sb'sl$ 0sp'0Ls %08 000'8% (314 &) siexiom ajejeUlElS “UWpPY
00Z'6% 00¢'6% %001} (314 1) Aeuiony Buibeuey
9£0'6.% 95+'26$ %004 085'92$ (214 g2'1) hewiony Heig
mmmc_..c. $82JN0S pun} :._m._mo._& SIY} 0] pajes|e spund 40vvyY spund >m>> psiiun spund 9gadn spund spung QNWOQD\Q ®£.~ EO\Q
'3 s8xXe} Jo aleys Jofojdwe 9410 0} pabieyo nowy aun | jo sBejusaed D B nouy 0} paBieuo Junowy | o} paBieys junowy leJauan) Jogiy Uuy  ||ersuag Aunog meusiysepm| pabueya sey siyj 4 mouy sn joj eseajd
Bupnpul Aefes fenuuy 0} pableyod Junowy o} pabieyo junowy ‘lesodaud Uy pejosyal Se) sjjil UORISOd

elaq spgeuag abuli4 g saxe| ‘jauuosiad

AiBssadau uoBZILSY O "UOHeNeAd pue Bunayiew ‘sypne ‘saijddns ‘sajjin ‘aoBds o310 opnjoul S}S0D SAJBHSILILUDY .
(010 ‘ebeejul Juswaal [ejuep Jedipawl Buipnjoul) sjijeusq abull pue ‘Soxe] ZJBJes apnjoul pinoys Aiofejed [auLosied,

1/9'0LL$ 160°9.$ 08 0% 0$ 08S5've$ sainyipuadx3 [e)o].
Go9'L$ G99'L$ , 48410
0% , W8l 0} souelsissy alfloeds
02£'C$ 02¢€'2$ S1S070) OABIISIUILPY,
0% , $994 [ENOBJUCY ¥ juB}NSuC)
989'90L% 901'2.$ 085'vES SHjouag obuil] @ sexe] ‘jsuuosiad
saanog bujpung spung sSpuNy |BJ3UIG
eloL 19430 40 Junoury spund 40YvY spund Aep pajjuq spuni 5adqo [e1oUa8) Joguy Uty £3un0D MEUSIISEM sosuadx3g wesboid
129'0118 160'9.$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 08S'VES SaNu3A3Y |ejol
0% q S994 Weibold
0$ o (PUDY-UJ) Hodang Jayi0
0zt's$ 0zZv'ss adglegpund/suoneuoq
2£6'0E$ 2€6'0€$ g (auyf apesedas e uo weuboid sity) speddns
| Buiby uo Aousby Baly ey} 8unos Buipuny Jayjo 4oes S| 9ses|d)
6£/'6E% 6£.'68% ‘diod saoInes [ebe sjunowy juel9 JsyQ
085'vE$ $ $ $ $| 08G'vES (s)psemy Buipund pejeuIpioo)
saanog Bulpund $991n0g spung spung |eJauagy .
1ejol J34}0 J0 Junowy Blpund Jayio Jo swieN SIEERR spund Aem pyun a0 |eJ23Ua9 Joqay UuyY Ajunog meuaysepmt .vawo._zow ONUIASY
et ; T USS 10} S90INIBS [BboT aWeN wesbord

~ 1390an9 WvHOO0Md 91-SL0Z Ad- 8 _”E..eE,.s




/U

‘spuny asay} abeuew o} (sjqeaidde y1) passasse 9a} aajesisiujwpe Ajioads Juabe [eosl se Bulales si jued)jdde §

BjU

“sioupled ssoide paleys s| Buipuny moy ujejdxs ‘Jsenbal eAleloqe(|02 }

G91$ = [ones [/Buiufel} '009% = Seng ‘006$ = aUoyd

*y2ed 10} s3s09 AJljuap] pue (s)asuadxe jo adA} 3sin (@)

B/U

*1awoysna Jad Apisgns Jo junowe ay3 Bujujusialap Jo} Asjjod ayy yoene pue tawojsns Jad junowe sjeWisy "spuny Jo sesn a|qibljs aquosaq (p)

e/U

19hpng wesboud Jo Y,6Z J8A0 |10} SISO aAlRIISIUIWPE §i Yoea 1o} S)s09 A3uapi pue (s)asuadxes jo adAy isi ..

e/u

*S99[Alas Jo adoos pue wuly Jo sweu )siT (9)

B/U

*saa) welboud Jo avinos ayy aquasaq (q)

eju

*paplodal PUe PaleLLISa aJe SUOKBUOP PUp-Ul Moy aqliasaed (e)



CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

INOTE: CITY ATTORNEY MUST REVIEW CONTRACTS
BEFORE SUBMISSION TO CITY COUNCIL

ASEY (FOR ANDREA PLEV&@ DATE: 8/11/2015

JCOMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT: O (

=

CONTRACTOR: Legal Services of South Central Michigan

PURPOSE: A2GF — HUMAN SERVICES (COORDINATED FUNDING)

CONTRACT TYPE: | XX | SERVICES MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACT AMOUNT: $207.480

HUMAN RIGHTS APPROVAL DATE: -5 LIVING WAGE APPROVAL DATE: (7’/7"'/6—’

RESOLUTION REQUIRED: YES XX NO

RESOLUTION NO. R-15-186

PLEASE ATTAGCH

SIGNATURES: PLEASE MARK PAGES

(IN ORDER) REQUIRED SIGNED DATE SIGNED
CONTRACTOR X | <
SERVICE UNIT X " /'H /LS
CITY ATTORNEY X . “/ 7 // o)
CITY ADMINISTRATOR | X S 9 //X // 3
MAYOR X A fi5
CITY CLERK X Q} q llll |6

v |

RETURN CONTRACT TO: Shari Norris/Community Services PHONE: 794-6500 ext 42504




